SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

February 7,2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 19 -20

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
Sen. Ryan Deckert
Sen. Larry George
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 465 — Public Hearing
Informational Meeting
Connect Oregon I Review
Oregon Transportation Commission
Introduction of Committee Measures — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
19A 003 Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.
SB 465 — PUBLIC HEARING
015 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
022 Chair Metsger
029 Judy Cushing, President and CEO, Oregon Partnership
(EXHIBIT A)
052 Chair Metsger
054 Cushing
075 Chair Metsger
078 Sen. Floyd Prozanski, Senate District 4
153 Chair Metsger
154 Sen. Monnes Anderson
163 Sen. Prozanski
181 Chair Metsger
183 Sen. Deckert
198 Sen. Prozanski
241 Chair Metsger
245 Sen. Betsy Johnson, Senate District 16
289 Chair Metsger
19A 310 Dan Harmon, Executive Vice President, Hoffman Construction
(EXHIBITS B, C)
420 Harmon
434 Chair Metsger
436 Lisa Trussel, Legislative Representative, Associated Oregon

Industries (AOI)



441
20A 016
017
025
033
034
049
050

080
081
125
170
172
180
195
201
202
203
262
265

295
296

325
346
348
351
362
363
370
371
383
20A 388
389
394
425
19B 007
010
020
040
044

Monnes Anderson

Harmon

Sen. Deckert

Harmon

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

Andrea Meyer, Legislative Director, American Civil Liberties
Union (ACLU) (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Metsger

Leland Berger, Attorney at Law (EXHIBITS E, F)
Berger

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Berger

Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger

Shirley Morgan, Mt. Hood Coalition Against Drugs
Chair Metsger

Bob Shiprack, Executive Secretary, Oregon State Building and
Construction Trades Council (OBCTC)

Chair Metsger

Jessica Adamson, Government Relations, Associated General
Contractors (AGC)
Adamson

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson
Adamson

Monnes Anderson
Shiprack

Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

Shiprack

Sen. Deckert

Shiprack

Sen. Deckert

Adamson

Chair Metsger
Jeff Dean, Associated Builders and Contractors (ABC)

Chair Metsger
Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Chair Metsger

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

Laird Funk, Williams, Oregon (EXHIBIT G)
Nathan Little, Volunteer, Voter Power (EXHIBIT H)

CONNECT OREGON I REVIEW — INFORMATIONAL MEETING

046
050

Chair Metsger

Stuart Foster, Chair, Oregon Transportation Commission (OTC)
(EXHIBIT I)



20B

20B

158
228
230

259
262
292
321
341
384
385
419
030
032
047
066
079
080
110
138
139
192
194
226
255

Foster

Chair Metsger

Matthew Garrett, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of
Transportation (ODOT)
Chair Metsger

Martin Callery, Director of Communications, Port of Coos Bay
Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

Foster

Deckert

Chair Metsger

Foster

Chair Metsger

Matthew Garrett, ODOT
Chair Metsger

Stuart Foster, OTC
Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Foster

Sen. Starr

Foster

Sen. Starr

Garrett

Foster

Chair Metsger

INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE MEASURES — WORK SESSION

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

301
302

303
304

310
312

SR I QOmmoOwp>

Chair Metsger (EXHIBITS J, K, L, M)

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves LC's: 2392, 1872, 1869, 2782
BE INTRODUCED as committee bills.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Metsger

Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:55 p.m.

SB 465, prepared testimony, Judy Cushing, 1 p
SB 465, prepared testimony, Dan Harmon, 3 pp
SB 465, prepared testimony, Dan Harmon, 1 p
SB 465, prepared testimony, Andrea Meyer, 2 pp
SB 465, prepared testimony, Leland Berger, 1 p
SB 465, prepared testimony of Sandee Burbank, Leland Berger, 1p
SB 465, prepared testimony, Laird Funk, 2 pp
SB 465, prepared testimony, Nathan Little, 1 p
Connect Oregon, overview, Stuart Foster, 7 pp
Introductions, LC 2392, staff, 4 pp
Introductions, LC 1872, staff, 4 pp
Introductions, LC 1869, staff, 21 pp
Introductions, LC 2782, staff, 2 pp



