SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

February 7, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 19 - 20

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair

Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair

Sen. Ryan Deckert Sen. Larry George

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 465 – Public Hearing Informational Meeting Connect Oregon I Review

Oregon Transportation Commission

Introduction of Committee Measures – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
19A	003	Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.
<u>SB 465 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	015	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	022	Chair Metsger
	029	Judy Cushing, President and CEO, Oregon Partnership (EXHIBIT A)
	052	Chair Metsger
	054	Cushing
	075	Chair Metsger
	078	Sen. Floyd Prozanski, Senate District 4
	153	Chair Metsger
	154	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	163	Sen. Prozanski
	181	Chair Metsger
	183	Sen. Deckert
	198	Sen. Prozanski
	241	Chair Metsger
	245	Sen. Betsy Johnson, Senate District 16
	289	Chair Metsger
19A	310	Dan Harmon, Executive Vice President, Hoffman Construction (EXHIBITS B, C)
	420	Harmon
	434	Chair Metsger
	436	Lisa Trussel, Legislative Representative, Associated Oregon Industries (AOI)

	441	Monnes Anderson		
20A	016	Harmon		
2011	017	Sen. Deckert		
	025	Harmon		
	033	Chair Metsger		
	034	Sen. Starr		
	049	Chair Metsger		
	050	Andrea Meyer, Legislative Director, American Civil Liberties		
		Union (ACLU) (EXHIBIT D)		
	080	Chair Metsger		
	081	Leland Berger, Attorney at Law (EXHIBITS E, F)		
	125	Berger		
	170	Chair Metsger		
	172	Sen. Monnes Anderson		
	180	Berger		
	195	Chair Metsger		
	201	Sen. Deckert		
	202	Chair Metsger		
	203	Shirley Morgan, Mt. Hood Coalition Against Drugs		
	262	Chair Metsger		
	265	Bob Shiprack, Executive Secretary, Oregon State Building and		
	_00	Construction Trades Council (OBCTC)		
	295	Chair Metsger		
	296	Jessica Adamson, Government Relations, Associated General		
		Contractors (AGC)		
	325	Adamson		
	346	Chair Metsger		
	348	Sen. Monnes Anderson		
	351	Adamson		
	362	Monnes Anderson		
	363	Shiprack		
	370	Chair Metsger		
	371	Sen. Deckert		
	383	Shiprack		
20A	388	Sen. Deckert		
	389	Shiprack		
	394	Sen. Deckert		
	425	Adamson		
19B	007	Chair Metsger		
	010	Jeff Dean, Associated Builders and Contractors (ABC)		
	020	Chair Metsger		
	040	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator		
	044	Chair Metsger		
The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:				
		Laird Funk, Williams, Oregon (EXHIBIT G)		
		Nathan Little, Volunteer, Voter Power (EXHIBIT H)		
CONNEC		W – INFORMATIONAL MEETING		
	046	Chair Metsger		
	050	Stuart Foster, Chair, Orggon Transportation Commission (OTC)		

050

Stuart Foster, Chair, Oregon Transportation Commission (OTC) (EXHIBIT I)

	158	Foster		
	228	Chair Metsger		
	230	Matthew Garrett, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of		
		Transportation (ODOT)		
	259	Chair Metsger		
	262	Martin Callery, Director of Communications, Port of Coos Bay		
	292	Chair Metsger		
	321	Sen. Deckert		
	341	Foster		
	384	Deckert		
	385	Chair Metsger		
	419	Foster		
20B	030	Chair Metsger		
	032	Matthew Garrett, ODOT		
	047	Chair Metsger		
	066	Stuart Foster, OTC		
	079	Chair Metsger		
	080	Sen. Starr		
	110	Foster		
	138	Sen. Starr		
	139	Foster		
	192	Sen. Starr		
	194	Garrett		
20B	226	Foster		
	255	Chair Metsger		
INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE MEASURES – WORK SESSION				
	301	Chair Metsger (EXHIBITS J, K, L, M)		
	302	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves LC's: 2392, 1872, 1869, 2782		
	202	BE INTRODUCED as committee bills.		
	303	VOTE: 5-0-0		
	304	CARRIED		
	310	CARRIED.		
		Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:55 n m		
	312	Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:55 p.m.		

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 465, prepared testimony, Judy Cushing, 1 p
- B. SB 465, prepared testimony, Dan Harmon, 3 pp
- C. SB 465, prepared testimony, Dan Harmon, 1 p
- D. SB 465, prepared testimony, Andrea Meyer, 2 pp
- E. SB 465, prepared testimony, Leland Berger, 1 p
- F. SB 465, prepared testimony of Sandee Burbank, Leland Berger, 1p
- G. SB 465, prepared testimony, Laird Funk, 2 pp
- H. SB 465, prepared testimony, Nathan Little, 1 p
- I. Connect Oregon, overview, Stuart Foster, 7 pp
- J. Introductions, LC 2392, staff, 4 pp
- K. Introductions, LC 1872, staff, 4 pp
- L. Introductions, LC 1869, staff, 21 pp
- M. Introductions, LC 2782, staff, 2 pp